

Agreed-Upon Procedures

To,
The Board of Directors,
Sterlite Power Transmission Limited,
F-1 Mira Corporate Suits,
Ishwar Nagar, New Delhi 110065

Report on the audited standalone financial statements of SE Vineyards Transmissão de Energia S.A. ('the Company') for the years ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017

We have verified the translated version of standalone financial statements of the Company, which comprise the balance sheets as at December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the statement of profit and loss, the statement of changes in equity for the period ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

These financial statements have been translated by the Company from Brazilian Reais to Indian Rupees in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 21- The Effect of Changes in Foreign Currency Rates. The work carried out by us is in accordance with the Standard on Related Services ('SRS') 4400, 'Engagement to Perform Agreed-upon Procedures Regarding Financial Information', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Further, these financial statements have been translated by the Company from Portuguese to English.

As required under Schedule VI, Part A, Paragraph (11)(I)(A)(ii)(b) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2018, as amended, we have verified the translated financial information contained in the annexures attached to this certificate which is proposed to be uploaded on the website of Sterlite Power Transmission Limited in connection with its proposed initial public offering of equity shares bearing face value of INR 2/- each (the "Offer").

We did not audit the standalone financial statements of the Company. These financial statements have been audited by another audit firm, whose signed financial statements and audit reports have been furnished to us by the Company. These translated financial statements should not in any way be construed as reissuance or re-dating of any of the previous audit reports, nor should these be construed as a new opinion on any of the audited standalone financial statements referred to herein.

Our report is solely for the purpose of uploading on the website of Sterlite Power Transmission Limited in connection with the offer and is not to be used for any other purpose or to be distributed to any other parties. Our certificate should not be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose except with our prior consent in writing.

For KNPS & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration Number: 024073N

per Kumar Nagmani
Partner
Membership Number: 506310
UDIN: 21506310AAAAGA1821
Place: Gurgaon
Date: August 09, 2021



A free translation from Portuguese into English of Independent Auditor's Report on financial statements prepared in Brazilian currency in accordance with accounting practices adopted in Brazil

Independent auditor's report on financial statements

To the Shareholders, Board of Directors and Officers
SE Vineyards Transmissão de Energia S.A.
São Paulo – SP

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of SE Vineyards Transmissão de Energia S.A. (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018, and the statements of profit or loss, of comprehensive income, of changes in equity, and of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of SE Vineyards Transmissão de Energia S.A. as at December 31, 2018, and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting practices adopted in Brazil.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Brazilian and International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the relevant ethical principles set forth in the Code of Professional Ethics for Accountants and the professional standards issued by Brazil's National Association of State Boards of Accountancy (CFC), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting practices adopted in Brazil, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting for preparing the individual and consolidated financial statements, unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Brazilian and International Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Brazilian and International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



EY

Building a better
working world

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

São Paulo, April 29, 2019.

ERNST & YOUNG
Auditores Independentes S.S.
CRC-2SP034519/O-6

Adilvo França Junior
Accountant CRC- 1BA021419/O-4-T-SP

Translated version of Audited Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2018 and 2017

	Note	2018		2017	
		(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Assets					
Current assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	6	3,18,669	57,09,943	11,64,970	2,24,46,292
Prepaid expenses	7	2,85,058	51,07,698	2,43,551	46,92,668
Advances to suppliers and employees	8	1,36,95,258	24,53,93,002	1,90,162	36,63,984
Taxes recoverable		6,882	1,23,312	-	-
Other		-	-	58,408	11,25,388
		1,43,05,867	25,63,33,955	16,57,091	3,19,28,332
Noncurrent assets					
Concession infrastructure – contractual asset	9	9,15,83,788	1,64,10,07,472	29,10,079	5,60,70,529
Prepaid expenses	7	8,57,730	1,53,68,892	10,31,864	1,98,81,646
Advances	8	83,29,482	14,92,48,491	-	-
Other		16,62,965	2,97,97,173	-	-
Intangible assets		64,530	11,56,255	-	-
		10,24,98,495	1,83,65,78,283	39,41,943	7,59,52,175
Total assets		11,68,04,362	2,09,29,12,239	55,99,034	10,78,80,507
Liabilities and equity					
Current liabilities					
Trade accounts payable	10	2,24,83,482	40,28,61,279	21,380	4,11,943
Loans and financing	11	2,77,78,916	49,77,45,395	47,69,549	9,18,98,239
Taxes and social contributions		9,07,869	1,62,67,288	95,357	18,37,310
Salaries and social charges		11,07,900	1,98,51,463	4,27,938	82,45,381
		5,22,78,167	93,67,25,424	53,14,224	10,23,92,874
Noncurrent liabilities					
Deferred taxes	12	1,75,97,868	31,53,20,359	2,73,858	52,76,614
		1,75,97,868	31,53,20,359	2,73,858	52,76,614
Equity					
Share Capital	13a	3,24,58,641	61,07,51,163	1,000	19,268
Unpaid capital		-	-	(900)	(17,341)
Income reserve	13b	1,44,69,686	26,98,87,860	10,852	2,16,698
Accumulated Profit/ (Losses)		-	(3,97,72,567)	-	(7,605)
		4,69,28,327	84,08,66,456	10,952	2,11,020
Total liabilities and equity		11,68,04,362	2,09,29,12,239	55,99,034	10,78,80,507

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Translated version of Income Statement for the period ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

	Note	2018		2017	
		(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Operating revenue, net	14	7,93,32,951	1,47,97,14,235	26,41,812	5,27,52,957
Cost of operation	15	(5,34,69,335)	(99,73,07,363)	(26,22,832)	(5,23,73,955)
Gross profit		2,58,63,616	48,24,06,872	18,980	3,79,002
Expenses					
General and administrative expenses	16	(4,07,655)	(76,03,561)	-	-
Income before finance income (costs)		2,54,55,961	47,48,03,312	18,980	3,79,002
Finance income (costs)	17	(15,62,391)	(2,91,41,639)	(2,537)	(50,660)
Finance income		91,718	17,10,720	-	-
Finance costs		(16,54,109)	(3,08,52,358)	(2,537)	(50,660)
Income before income and social contribution taxes		2,38,93,570	44,56,61,673	16,443	3,28,342
Income and social contribution taxes Deferred taxes	18	(87,45,629)	(16,31,23,035)	(5,591)	(1,11,644)
Net income for the year		1,51,47,941	28,25,38,638	10,852	2,16,698
Other Comprehensive Income					
Gain/(Loss) on Foreign Currency Translation		-	(1,06,12,449)	-	(7,605)
Total comprehensive income		1,51,47,941	27,19,26,189	10,852	2,09,093

See accompanying notes.

Translated version of Statement of Changes in Equity for the period December 31, 2018 and 2017

	Subscribed capital		(-) Unpaid capital		Proposed capital increase		Legal reserve		Retained profits reserve reserve		Retained earnings (accumulated losses)		Total	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Company incorporated on May 26, 2017	1,000	19,268	(900)	(17,341)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	100	1,927
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,852	2,16,698	10,852	2,16,698
Foreign Exchange Currency Translation Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,605)	-	(7,605)
Allocation of income														
Set-up of legal reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	200	3,994	-	-	(200)	(3,994)	-	-
Set-up of retained profits reserve Proposed capital increase	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	110	2,197	(110)	(2,197)	-	-
Proposed capital increase					10,542	2,10,508					(10,542)	(2,10,508)		
Balances at December 31, 2017	1,000	19,268	(900)	(17,341)	10,542	2,10,508	200	3,994	110	2,197	-	(7,605)	10,952	2,11,020
Paid-in capital														
Capital increase	3,24,59,000	61,07,57,571	(459)	(8,335)	(10,542)	(2,09,441)	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,24,47,999	61,05,39,795
Net income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,51,47,941	28,25,38,638	1,51,47,941	28,25,38,638
Adoption of CPC 47, effective on January 1, 2018	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,78,565)	(1,26,56,560)	(6,78,565)	(1,26,56,560)
Foreign Exchange Currency Translation Reserve	-	(2,91,55,313)	-	1,325	-	(1,067)	-	(263)	-	(145)	-	(1,06,10,974)	-	(3,97,66,437)
Set-up of legal reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,23,469	1,34,94,108	-	-	(7,23,469)	(1,34,94,108)	-	-
Set-up of retained profits reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,37,45,907	25,63,87,970	(1,37,45,907)	(25,63,87,970)	-	-
Balances at December 31, 2018	3,24,60,000	58,16,21,526	(1,359)	(24,351)	-	-	7,23,669	1,34,97,838	1,37,46,017	25,63,90,022	-	(1,06,18,579)	4,69,28,327	84,08,66,456

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Translated version of Statement of Cash Flow for the period ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Cash flow from operating activities				
Net income for the year	1,51,47,941	28,25,38,638	10,852	2,16,698
Non-cash P&L items				
Deferred income and social contribution taxes	87,45,629	16,31,23,035	5,591	1,11,644
Deferred PIS and COFINS	80,86,279	15,08,24,872	2,68,267	53,56,883
Interest on loans and financing	10,31,570	1,92,40,792	1,771	35,364
Adoption of CPC 47, effective on January 1, 2018	(1,86,153)	(34,72,116)	-	-
(Increase) decrease in operating assets				
Concession infrastructure – concession assets	(8,86,73,709)	(1,64,36,58,119)	(29,10,079)	(5,62,71,288)
Prepaid expenses	1,32,627	23,76,424	(12,75,415)	(2,45,74,314)
Taxes recoverable	(6,882)	(1,23,312)	-	-
Advances to suppliers	(2,18,34,578)	(39,12,34,152)	(1,90,162)	(36,63,984)
Other	(16,04,557)	(2,87,50,613)	(58,408)	(11,25,388)
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities				
Trade accounts payable	2,24,62,102	40,24,78,190	21,380	4,11,943
Provisions	(4,27,938)	(76,67,836)	4,27,938	82,45,381
Salaries and social charges	11,07,900	1,98,51,463	-	-
Taxes and social contributions	8,12,512	1,45,58,671	95,357	18,37,310
Net cash used in operating activities	(5,52,07,257)	(1,01,99,14,064)	(36,02,908)	(6,94,19,750)
Cash flow from investing activities				
Intangible assets	(64,530)	(11,56,255)	-	-
	(64,530)	(11,56,255)	-	-
Cash flow from financing activities				
Paid-in capital (Note 13a)	3,24,47,689	61,05,33,605	100	1,927
Loans and financing (Note 9)	2,19,77,797	39,38,00,364	47,67,778	9,18,64,116
	5,44,25,486	1,00,43,33,970	47,67,878	9,18,66,043
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(8,46,301)	(1,67,36,350)	11,64,970	2,24,46,292
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	11,64,970	2,24,46,292	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	3,18,669	57,09,943	11,64,970	2,24,46,292
Changes in cash and cash equivalents	(8,46,301)	(1,67,36,350)	11,64,970	2,24,46,292

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Translated version of notes to the financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

1. Operations

SE Vineyards Transmissão de Energia S.A. ("Company" or "SE Vineyards") was incorporated on May 26, 2017 as a privately-held corporation engaged specifically and solely in exploring transmission utility concessions, provided by means of implementation, construction, operation, and maintenance of transmission facilities, including support and administrative services, provision of equipment and reserve materials, programming, measurements, and other supplementary services required for electric power transmission. These activities are regulated by the Brazilian Electric Power Regulatory Agency (ANEEL).

The Company is headquartered at Avenida Rio Branco, nº 1 - 12º andar, city and state of Rio de Janeiro, and is controlled by Sterlite Brazil Participações S.A. ("Parent Company" or "Sterlite Group"), which is a subsidiary of Sterlite Power Grid Ventures Limited ("SPGVL"), located in New Delhi, Republic of India.

1.1 Concession

The Company has the right to explore the following Electric Power Transmission Utility contract:

Contract	Term (years)	Maturity	Periodic Tariff Review			Allowed Annual Revenue - RAP	
			Term	Next	Index of correction	RS	Base Month
31/2017	30 years	08-10-2047	5 years	2022	IPCA	3,45,32,000	Oct-16

On April 24, 2016, the Sterlite Group was the winning bidder of ANEEL Auction No. 05/2016 with Allowed Annual Revenue (RAP) of R\$34,532,000

The Company plans to implement and explore the venture that comprises the following electric power transmission facilities in the Rio Grande do Sul state:

- Lajeado 2 – Lajeado 3 Transmission Line, 230 kV, single circuit, with approximate length of 16.4 km, originating at the Lajeado 2 Substation and ending at the Lajeado 3 Substation;
- Lajeado 3 Transmission Line - Garibaldi, 230 kV, single circuit, with approximate length of 47 km, originating at the Lajeado 3 Substation and ending at the Garibaldi Substation;
- Candiota 2 – Bagé 2 Transmission Line, single circuit, with approximate length of 49 km, originating at the Candiota 2 Substation and ending at the Bagé 2 Substation, through SE Lajeado 3 230/69-13.8 kV, 2 x 83 MVA;
- SE Vinhedos 230/69-13.8 kV, 2 x 165 MVA;
- Transformation Unit Connections, Transmission Line Inputs, Interconnections of Bars.

2. Presentation of financial statements

2.1 Statement of compliance

The Company's financial statements were prepared in accordance with accounting practices adopted in Brazil, which include provisions contained in the Brazilian Corporation Law and accounting standards and procedures issued by the Brazilian Financial Accounting Standards Board (CPC).

2.2 Basis of preparation

The financial statements were prepared and are presented in accordance with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil, which include the Brazilian Corporation Law provisions, and pronouncements, interpretations and guidance issued by the Brazilian Financial Accounting Standards Board (CPC), approved by Brazil's National Association of State Boards of Accountancy (CFC), and provide all significant information specific to the financial statements, and only such information, which is consistent with that used by management.

The Company does not record other comprehensive income, therefore the only total comprehensive income item is P&L for the period.

The financial statements were prepared based on the historical cost, unless otherwise stated, as described in the accounting practices below. The historical cost is based on the consideration paid in exchange for assets.

The financial statements were approved by management on April 29, 2019.

2.3 Estimates and assumptions

The financial statements were prepared following various measurement bases used in the accounting estimates. The accounting estimates involved in the preparation of these financial statements were based on management's judgment to determine the adequate amounts to be recorded in the financial statements. Significant items subject to these estimates and assumptions include the valuation of contractual concession assets at present value, analysis of credit risks to determine the allowance for doubtful accounts, as well as analysis of other risks to determine other provisions, including provision for contingencies. The Company reviews its estimates and assumptions at least once a year.

Accounting for concession contracts

When accounting for concession contracts, the Company carries out analyses involving management's judgement as regards the applicability of the concession contract interpretation, and determination and classification of infrastructure implementation costs as a contractual asset.

Timing of recognition of the contractual asset

Management evaluates the timing for recognition of contractual assets based on the economic characteristics of each concession contract. The contractual asset originates as the concession operator satisfies the obligation to construct and implement the transmission infrastructure, and revenue is recognized over the project term. The contractual asset is recognized against revenue from infrastructure implementation, which is accounted for as expenses are incurred.

Determination of the contractual asset discount rate

The rate applied to the contractual asset is the discount rate that would be reflected in a separate financing transaction between the entity and the customer at the commencement of the contract. This rate would reflect the credit characteristics of the party receiving financing under the contract, as well as any guarantee or guarantee provided by the customer or entity, including the assets transferred in the contract. The rate for pricing the financial component of the contractual asset is established on the date of commencement of each concession contract. When the Granting Authority revises or updates the revenue that the Company is entitled to receive, the book value of the contractual asset is adjusted to reflect the revised flows, and the adjustment is recognized as revenue or expense in P&L.

Determination of infrastructure implementation revenue

When the concession operator provides infrastructure implementation services, revenue from infrastructure implementation is recognized at fair value and costs related to infrastructure implementation services provided, resulting in profit margin from implementation of the infrastructure when matched against the fair value of the consideration of the services via the Allowed Annual Revenue (RAP). Positive or negative variations in relation to the estimated margin are allocated to P&L as incurred.

Determination of operation and maintenance revenue

After beginning of operations, when the concession operator provides operation and maintenance services, revenue is recognized at fair value, considering as parameter the amounts estimated by the Granting Authority and the respective costs, according to consideration for the services.

2.4 Translation of balances in foreign currency

The Company's functional currency is the Brazilian real, which is also its reporting currency.

2.5 Classification into current and noncurrent

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on the current or noncurrent classification. An asset is classified as current when expected to be realized, sold or used in the normal operating cycle; held mostly for trading; expected to be realized within 12 months after the reporting period; or classified as cash and cash equivalents.

A liability is classified as current when it is expected to be settled within the normal operational cycle; it is mainly held for trading; it is expected to be realized within 12 months after the reporting period; or there is no unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for, at least, 12 months. Other assets and liabilities are classified as noncurrent.

2.6 Regulatory financial statements

In line with the Electric Power Sector Accounting Manual (MCSE), the Company is required to disclose the Regulatory Financial Statements (DCR) in which the complete set of financial statements are disclosed for regulatory purposes, to be presented independently of these corporate financial statements. The DCRs and the financial statements for corporate purposes will be audited by the same firm and, as determined in the MCSE and ANEEL Decision No. 4356, of December 22, 2017, will be made available on the Agency's and the Company's websites by April 30, 2019.

3. Summary of significant accounting practices

3.1 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are held by the Company for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investment or other purposes. The Company considers as cash equivalents short-term investments that are readily convertible into a known cash amount and subject to insignificant risk of change in value. Accordingly, an investment normally qualifies as cash equivalent when it is redeemable within three months or less from the investment date.

3.2 Concession infrastructure – contractual assets

The concession operator acts as a service provider, as set forth in the concession contract. The concession operator implements, expands, reinforces, or improves the infrastructure (infrastructure implementation services) used to provide a public service, in addition to operating and maintaining such infrastructure (operation and maintenance services) over a given period. The power transmission company receives compensation for making the infrastructure available over the concession term.

The concession contract does not transfer the right to control the use of the utility infrastructure to the concession operator. The transfer of ownership of such items only occurs for performance of the utility services, to be reversed to the Granting Authority after termination of the contract. The concession has the right to operate the infrastructure to provide the utility services on behalf of the Granting Authority, under the conditions established in the concession contract.

The concession operator should record and measure revenue from the services provided in accordance with Accounting Pronouncements CPC 47 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers and CPC 48 – Financial Instruments, and ICPC 01 (R1) – Service Concession Arrangements. Should the concession operator perform more than one service under a single contract, the compensation received or receivable should be allocated to each performance obligation based on the amounts related to the services rendered, if the amounts are separately identifiable.

The concession asset records receivables referring to implementation of the infrastructure and revenue from compensation of the concession assets.

Contractual assets

The Company's concession was classified within the contractual asset model, as of January 1, 2018, according to adoption of CPC 47 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The contractual asset originates as the concession operator satisfies the obligation to construct and implement the transmission infrastructure, and revenue is recognized over the project term. Receipt of the cash flow is conditional upon satisfaction of the performance obligation related to operation and maintenance. Monthly, as the Company operates and maintains the infrastructure, the portion of the contractual asset equivalent to the consideration for that month for satisfaction of the performance obligation to build becomes a financial asset, given that the receipt of the amount relies only on the lapse of time. The benefits from such asset are future cash flows.

The value of the contractual assets of the power transmission concession operators is calculated by means of the present value of future cash flows. The future cash flow is estimated at the commencement of the concession, or upon its extension, and the measurement assumptions are reviewed on occasion of the Periodic Tariff Review (RTP).

Cash flows are defined based on the Allowed Annual Revenue (RAP), which is the consideration that the concession operators receive for the provision of the transmission utility service to users. These receipts amortize investments in this transmission infrastructure and any unamortized investments (reversible assets) generate the entitlement to indemnity from the Granting Authority at the end of the concession contract. This flow of receipts is (i) remunerated at the rate representing the financial component of the business, established at the beginning of each project,

(ii) restated by the Extended Consumer Price Index (IPCA).

Implementation of the infrastructure, activity performed during the work phase, is entitled to consideration based on the performance of completion of the work and the performance obligations to operate and maintain, and not only the lapse of time. Revenue recognition and cost of the works are related to the formation of this asset, through expenses incurred.

Thus, the matching entry for the infrastructure implementation services in concession assets as from January 1, 2018 is now recognized under as "Infrastructure implementation", classified as a contractual asset, as the right to consideration is still conditional upon the satisfaction of another performance obligation.

Revenue from implementation of infrastructure and from remuneration of concession assets are subject to the deferral of cumulative Contribution Tax on Gross Revenue for Social Integration Program (PIS) and for Social Security Financing (COFINS), recognized as Deferred taxes in noncurrent liabilities.

3.3 Intangible assets

Intangible assets with defined useful life are measured at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment loss.

3.4 Provision for impairment

Management annually tests the net book value of financial and non-financial assets to determine whether there are any events or changes in economic, operating, or technological circumstances that may indicate impairment. When such evidence is found, and the net book value exceeds the recoverable amount, a provision for impairment is set up to adjust the net book value to the recoverable amount, and the respective provisions are disclosed in the explanatory notes.

The recoverable amount of an asset or of a cash-generating unit is defined as the higher of value in use and net sales value.

In estimating the value in use of an asset, estimated future cash flows are discounted to present value, using a pre-tax discount rate, reflecting the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) for the industry in which the cash-generating unit operates.

3.5 Income and social contribution taxes

Current

Income tax is calculated at a rate of 15%, plus 10% surtax on taxable profit exceeding R\$240,000 over 12 months, whereas social contribution tax is computed at a rate of 9% on taxable profit, both recognized on an accrual basis. Therefore, additions to book income of temporarily nondeductible expenses or exclusions of temporarily non-taxable revenue upon determination of current taxable profit generate deferred tax assets or liabilities.

Deferred

Deferred taxes arise from temporary taxable differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts.

3.6 Provision for contingencies

The Company recognizes provision for tax, civil and labor contingencies. Assessment of the likelihood of loss includes analysis of available evidence, the hierarchy of laws, available case law, the most recent court decisions and their relevance in the legal system, as well as the opinion of outside legal advisors. Provisions are reviewed and adjusted considering changes in existing circumstances, such as the applicable statutes of limitation, tax audit conclusions, or additional exposures identified based on new matters or court decisions. At December 31, 2018, based on individual analysis of the legal claims, supported by the opinion of its legal advisors, management determined that no claims filed against the Company are expected to be rated as "probable" loss, thus requiring the recognition of provision for labor, civil and tax contingencies.

3.7 Present value adjustment of assets and liabilities

Noncurrent monetary assets and liabilities are adjusted to their present value.

The present value adjustment of current monetary assets and liabilities is calculated and only recorded when the effect is considered significant in relation to the overall financial statements. For purposes of reporting and determination of significance, the present value adjustment is calculated using contractual cash flows and implicit interest rates of the respective assets and liabilities. See item 2.3 for aspects involving determination of the discount rate of the contractual asset.

3.8 Other assets and liabilities

An asset is recognized in the statement of financial position when its future economic benefits are generated and its cost or value can be reliably measured.

A liability is recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation arising from a past event, the settlement of which is expected to result in an outflow of economic benefits. Provisions are recorded reflecting the best estimates of the risk involved.

3.9 Determination of profit or loss

Profit or loss from operations is recorded on an accrual basis.

3.10 Operating revenue

Revenues are classified into the following groups:

a) Infrastructure implementation revenue – Services for infrastructure implementation, and expansion, reinforcement and improvement of electric power transmission facilities. Infrastructure revenue is recognized as expenses are incurred, and calculated with addition of PIS and COFINS rates to the investment value. Positive or negative variations in relation to the estimated margin are allocated to P&L as incurred.

All infrastructure implementation revenue is received during the construction work, and positive or negative variations are immediately allocated to P&L as incurred. To estimate the infrastructure implementation revenue, the Company used a model that calculates the cost of financing the customer (in this case the Granting Authority). The rate defined for the net present value of the infrastructure implementation (and operation) margin is defined at the project commencement and does not undergo subsequent changes, calculated according to the customer's credit risk and financing term.

b) Remuneration of the concession contractual asset - Interest recognized by the straight-line method based on the discount rate that best represents the financial component of cash flows that remunerate the transmission infrastructure investments, as the specific risks and rewards of the business are considered. The rate seeks pricing of the financial component of the contractual asset, established on the date of commencement of each concession contract. The rate of return is applied to the amount receivable from the future cash receipt flow.

3.11 Financial instruments

The Company applied the requirements of CPC 48 – Financial instruments as from January 1, 2018, regarding the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities and the measurement and recognition of impairment losses.

a) Financial assets

Classification and measurement - With adoption of the CPC 48, financial instruments are now classified into three categories: measured at amortized cost, at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI), and at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). The standard also eliminates existing held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, and available-for-sale categories of CPC 38. Classification of financial assets upon initial recognition depends on the characteristics of the contractual cash flows and the business model for management of such financial assets. As from January 1, 2018, the Company discloses financial instruments as follows:

• Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprise financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets to be necessarily measured at fair value. Financial assets with cash flows that are not exclusively payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss. Net fair value changes are recognized in P&L.

• Amortized cost - A financial asset is classified and measured at amortized cost when its purpose is to receive contractual cash flows and generate cash flows that are "solely principal and interest payments" on the value of the outstanding principal. Such assessment is conducted at the instrument level. Assets measured at amortized cost use the effective interest rate method, less any impairment loss. Interest income is recognized by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables, when recognition of interest would be immaterial.

(i) Impairment of financial assets - CPC 48 replaced the "incurred loss" model of CPC 38 by a prospective "expected credit loss" model. The new expected loss model is applicable to financial assets measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, with the exception of investments in equity instruments. The Company did not identify impairment losses to be recognized in the years presented.

(ii) Write-off of financial assets – The write-off (derecognition) of a financial asset occurs when the contractual rights to cash flows of the asset expire, or when the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on a financial asset are transferred to a third party in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of the ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest that is created or retained by the Company in such transferred financial assets is recognized as a separate asset or liability.

b) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as at fair value through profit or loss when held for trading or designated at fair value through profit or loss. Other financial liabilities (including loans) are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

3.12 Cash flow

The statement of cash flows was prepared under the indirect method and is presented in accordance with Accounting Pronouncement CPC 03 (R2) – Statement of Cash Flows.

3.13 Transactions with related parties

Transactions with related parties were, as a general rule, conducted under conditions and terms similar to those observable in the market. Certain transactions that have unique and/or specific characteristics and conditions, and are therefore not comparable, were established on fair terms between the parties in order to adequately remunerate their respective investments and operating costs.

4. Key changes in accounting practices

4.1 Accounting Pronouncement CPC 47 – Revenue from contracts with customers

The Company adopted CPC 47 using the cumulative effect method, with first-time adoption of the standard on January 1, 2018. As a result, the company will not apply the requirements of this CPC to the comparative year presented. The standard also determines that the Company may only account for the effects of a contract with a customer when it is likely that it will receive the consideration to which it will be entitled in exchange for the goods or services that will be transferred.

The Company evaluated its operations in the light of the new accounting standards, and as described in item 3.2, concluded that the infrastructure implementation activity is affected by the new CPC, since the right to the consideration for goods and services is conditional upon compliance with another performance obligation. As a consequence of adoption of CPC 47, the infrastructure implementation concession asset, until then classified as financial asset totaling R\$2,910,079 on January 1, 2018, is now classified as a contractual asset, in the amount of R\$4,164,558. The difference in the measurement criteria of R\$1,254,479 was recorded as retained earnings, net of tax effects.

4.2 Accounting Pronouncement CPC 48 – Financial instruments

CPC 48 combines the three aspects of accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement, impairment, and hedge accounting.

The Company adopted the new standard and took advantage of the exemption regarding non-presentation of comparative information from prior periods set forth by the simplified initial adoption provision.

The table below summarizes the impact from adoption of CPC 47 on retained earnings, net of taxes, on January 1, 2018.

Adoption of CPC 47 and 48 impacted the statements of financial position and of profit or loss on January 1, 2018, as follows:

	Impacts from adoption of CPC 47 and 48 at 01.01.2018	
	(BRL)	(INR)
Retained earnings		
Concession infrastructure – contractual assets	12,54,479	2,24,77,880
Related deferred taxes	(19,33,046)	(3,60,55,077)
Impact on January 1, 2018	(6,78,567)	(1,35,77,197)

5. Standards and interpretations issued but not yet in force

Accounting pronouncements, guidance and interpretations, whether new and/or revised by the CPC, effective in the year beginning on or after January 1, 2019, are described below:

CPC 06 (R2) - Leases, issued by the CPC, is equivalent to IFRS 16 - Leases, issued in January 2016 in replacement of the previous version of said standard (CPC 06 (R1), equivalent to IAS 17). CPC 06 (R2) establishes the principles for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases according to a single statement of financial position model, similar to accounting for finance leases in accordance with CPC 06 (R1). The standard includes two exemptions from recognition for lessees - leases of "low-value" assets (e.g., personal computers) and short-term leases (i.e., maturing within 12 months). At the commencement date of a lease, the lessee recognizes a liability to make the payments (a lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the leased asset over the lease term (right-of-use asset). Lessees are required to separately recognize the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-to-use asset. Lessees will also have to reassess the lease liability when certain events occur (for example, a change in the lease term, a change in future lease payments as a result of a change to an index or rate used to determine such payments). In general, the lessee will recognize the revalued lease liability as an adjustment of the right-to-use asset. There is no substantial change in lessor accounting based on CPC 06 (R2) in relation to the current accounting in accordance with CPC 06 (R1). Lessors will continue to classify all leases in accordance with the same CPC 06 (R1) classification principle, distinguishing between two types: operating and finance. CPC 06 (R2), which is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, requires lessees and lessors to make more extensive disclosures than under CPC 06 (R1).

The Company plans to adopt CPC 06 (R2) using the modified retrospective approach and will opt to adopt the standard for contracts that were previously identified as leases, which use CPC 06 (R1) and ICPC 03

- Supplementary aspects of leases. Therefore, the Company will not apply the standard to contracts that have not been previously identified as contracts containing a lease under CPC 06 (R1) and ICPC 03, and will opt to use the exemptions proposed by the standard for lease agreements with a 12-month term from the initial adoption date, and lease agreements whose underlying asset is of low value.

The Company has a small number of lease agreements and the related amounts are not representative. No significant impacts are expected from adoption of CPC 06 (R2).

Annual improvements – 2015-2017 cycle - CPC 32 – Income taxes: The amendments clarify that the consequences of income tax on dividends are related more directly to past transactions or events that generated distributable profits than to distributions to owners. Therefore, the entity recognizes the consequences of income tax on dividends in profit or loss, other comprehensive income, or equity, according to where the entity originally recognized these transactions or past events. Although the CPC has been updated by revision No. 13, this improvement is not applicable to the Company under the Brazilian tax legislation.

Interpretation IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty over income tax treatments - The Interpretation (without a corresponding CPC standard in Brazil, but that will issued as ICPC 22) addresses accounting for income taxes in cases where tax treatment involves uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12 (CPC 32), and does not apply to taxes outside the scope of IAS 12, nor does it specifically include the requirements regarding interest and fines associated with uncertain tax treatment. The interpretation specifically addresses the following: (i) whether the entity considers uncertain tax treatments separately; (ii) the assumptions that the entity makes regarding the examination of tax treatments by tax authorities; (iii) how the entity determines taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, previously unused tax credits and tax rates; and (iv) how the entity considers changes in facts and circumstances.

The entity should determine whether it considers each tax treatment to be uncertain separately or together with one or more uncertain tax treatments. The best approach to solving uncertainty should be followed. The Interpretation is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, but some transition exemptions are made available. The Company will adopt the interpretation from the date it becomes effective.

6. Cash and cash equivalents

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Cash and bank deposits	3,18,669	57,09,943	11,64,970	2,24,46,292
	3,18,669	57,09,943	11,64,970	2,24,46,292

7. Prepaid expenses

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Insurance premium paid in advance	11,42,788	2,04,76,590	12,69,036	2,44,51,405
	11,42,788	2,04,76,590	12,69,036	2,44,51,405
Current	2,85,058	51,07,698	2,37,172	45,69,759
Noncurrent	8,57,730	1,53,68,892	10,31,864	1,98,81,646

This balance refers to the guarantee insurance taken out mainly with insurance companies Swiss Re and Chubb Seguros, amortized according to the policy conditions, with maturities on November 10, 2021, November 11, 2021, and October 10, 2019, respectively (Note 20).

8. Advances to suppliers and employees

This refers mostly to funds granted to suppliers related to the construction work and subcontractors, according to the agreed contractual payment conditions, amounting to R\$13,695,258 (INR 245,393,002), classified as current, at December 31, 2018 (R\$190,162 - INR 3,663,984 at December 31, 2017), and R\$8,329,482 (INR 149,248,491) as noncurrent, at December 31, 2018 (NIL at December 31, 2017). These advances will be written off upon delivery of the goods or according to the subsequent invoices provided by the supplier. Such advances are guaranteed by collaterals received by the respective suppliers.

9. Concession infrastructure – contractual assets

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Opening balance	29,10,079	5,21,43,087	-	-
Infrastructure implementation revenue	5,89,19,378	1,05,57,23,307	28,90,173	5,56,86,986
Infrastructure implementation margin	2,54,24,285	45,55,54,881	-	-
Remuneration of service concession assets	30,75,567	5,51,08,317	19,906	3,83,543
Adoption of CPC 47, effective on January 1, 2018	12,54,479	2,24,77,880	-	-
Closing balance	9,15,83,788	1,64,10,07,472	29,10,079	5,60,70,529

The company recognized a service concession receivable according to the current value of the guaranteed annual minimum payments to be received from the Granting Authority, discounted to present value. The rate applied to discount the contractual asset is the discount rate that would be reflected in a separate financing transaction between the entity and the customer at the beginning of the contract. This rate would reflect the credit characteristics of the party receiving financing under the contract, as well as any guarantee or guarantee provided by the customer or entity, including the assets transferred in the contract.

The power transmission line concessions of the Company are remunerated based on availability of the transmission facilities, which are part of the Basic Network and of other transmission facilities, not linked to the electric power load transmitted, but to the amount approved by ANEEL when granting the concession agreement.

10. Trade accounts payable

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Trade accounts payable related to infrastructure implementation	2,24,74,879	40,27,07,129	9,902	1,90,789
Other	8,603	1,54,149	11,478	2,21,155
Closing balance	2,24,83,482	40,28,61,279	21,380	4,11,943

11. Loans and financing

a) Breakdown of loans and financing is as follows:

Creditor	Charges	2018		2017	
		(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Sterlite Power Grid Ventures Limited	9%	2,77,78,916	49,77,45,395	47,69,549	9,18,98,239
		2,77,78,916	49,77,45,395	47,69,549	9,18,98,239

Changes in loans and financing

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Opening balance	47,69,549	8,54,61,256	-	-
Intercompany loans	2,19,77,797	39,38,00,364	47,67,778	9,18,64,107
Interest accrued	10,31,570	1,84,83,774	1,772	34,133
	2,77,78,916	49,77,45,395	47,69,549	9,18,98,239

12. Deferred tax liabilities

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Deferred COFINS	69,60,367	12,47,16,552	47,817	9,21,324
Deferred PIS	15,11,133	2,70,76,632	2,20,450	42,47,564
Deferred income tax	66,94,557	11,99,53,742	4,111	79,210
Deferred social contribution tax	24,31,811	4,35,73,433	1,480	28,516
	1,75,97,868	31,53,20,359	2,73,858	52,76,614

These balances refer to: (i) accounting records of changes relating to CPC 47 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers – which will be performed in proportion to the operations, considering revenue and operating expenses realized and depreciation of concession-related property and equipment; and (ii) PIS and COFINS on revenue from implementation of infrastructure (recognized in accordance with CPC 47 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers), which will be realized based on receipt of revenue from referred to works (concession-related property and equipment).

13. Equity

a) Capital

The Company was established on May 26, 2017 with authorized capital of RS1,000, divided into 1,000 common registered shares with a par value of RS1.00.

In 2018, capital increased by RS32,459,000 (INR 610,757,571), with payment of future capital contributions of RS32,459,000 (INR 610,757,571), RS 32,457,641 common registered book-entry shares and RS1,359 (INR 25,676) to be paid for the nominal value of RS1 each, pursuant to minutes of the Special General Meeting held on that date. Breakdown of subscribed capital is as follows:

Sterlite Brazil Participações S.A.	99.99%
Other	0.01%
	100%

b) Income reserves

	(BRL)	(INR)
Legal reserve (i)	7,23,669	1,34,97,838
Retained profit reserve	1,37,46,017	25,63,90,022
Retained earnings at December 31, 2018	1,44,69,686	26,98,87,860

(i) The legal reserve is limited to 5% of net income for the year, capped at 20% of capital before allocation.

14. Operating revenue, net

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Gross operating revenue				
a) Infrastructure implementation revenue	5,89,19,378	1,09,89,61,292	28,90,173	5,77,12,347
b) Infrastructure implementation margin	2,54,24,285	47,42,12,493	-	-
c) Remuneration of concession assets	30,75,567	5,73,65,322	19,906	3,97,492
Gross profit	8,74,19,230	1,63,05,39,107	29,10,079	5,81,09,840
Deductions from operating revenue				
Deferred PIS on infrastructure implementation revenue	(9,72,170)	(1,81,32,866)	(47,817)	(9,54,833)
Deferred PIS on infrastructure implementation margin	(4,19,501)	(78,24,512)	-	-
Deferred PIS on remuneration of concession assets	(50,747)	(9,46,531)	-	-
Deferred COFINS on infrastructure implementation revenue	(44,77,873)	(8,35,21,063)	(2,20,450)	(44,02,050)
Deferred COFINS on infrastructure implementation margin	(19,32,246)	(3,60,40,156)	-	-
Deferred COFINS on remuneration of concession assets	(2,33,742)	(43,59,744)	-	-
	(80,86,279)	(15,08,24,872)	(2,68,267)	(53,56,883)
Operating revenue, net	7,93,32,951	1,47,97,14,235	26,41,812	5,27,52,957

a) **Infrastructure implementation revenue and margin** - revenue related to implementation of the infrastructure for provision of electric power transmission services under the service concession agreement is recognized according to progress of the infrastructure implementation. Operation and maintenance service revenues are recognized in the period when the services are provided by the Company, as well as the adjustment portion. When the Company provides more than one service under a service concession agreement, the compensation received is allocated by reference to the fair values related to the services delivered.

b) **Concession asset remuneration** – remuneration of the concession asset is recognized by the straight-line method, based on the rate that best represents the financial component of the transmission investments, established at the beginning of the project.

15. Operating cost

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Infrastructure implementation cost	(5,34,69,335)	(99,73,07,363)	(26,22,832)	(5,23,73,955)
Total operating cost	(5,34,69,335)	(99,73,07,363)	(26,22,832)	(5,23,73,955)

16. General and administrative expenses

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Material	(16,903)	(3,15,274)	-	-
Outsourced services	(28,808)	(5,37,325)	-	-
Insurance	(2,29,005)	(42,71,390)	-	-
Taxes	(79,985)	(14,91,876)	-	-
Other	(52,954)	(9,87,695)	-	-
Total general and administrative expenses	(4,07,655)	(76,03,561)	-	-

17. Finance income (costs)

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Finance income				
Short-term investment yield	91,718	17,10,720	-	-
	91,718	17,10,720	-	-
Finance costs				
Interest on loans	(16,35,662)	(3,05,08,286)	(1,771)	(35,364)
Commissions and charges	(15,944)	(2,97,387)	(766)	(15,296)
Tax on Financial Transactions (IOF)	(2,503)	(46,686)	-	-
	(16,54,109)	(3,08,52,358)	(2,537)	(50,660)
Finance income (costs)	(15,62,391)	(2,91,41,639)	(2,537)	(50,660)

18. Income and social contribution taxes

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Income before income and social contribution taxes	2,38,93,570	44,56,61,673	16,443	3,28,342
Statutory rate	34%	34%	34%	34%
Expected income and social contribution taxes	(81,23,814)	(15,15,24,973)	(5,591)	(1,11,644)
Temporary differences	(6,21,815)	(1,15,98,062)	-	-
Effective income and social contribution taxes	(87,45,629)	(16,31,23,035)	(5,591)	(1,11,644)
Income and social contribution taxes				
Current	-	-	-	-
Deferred	(87,45,629)	(16,31,23,035)	(5,591)	(1,11,644)
	(87,45,629)	(16,31,23,035)	(5,591)	(1,11,644)

a) Deferred income and social contribution taxes

Deferred taxes

	2018		2017	
	(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Remuneration of concession assets and infrastructure implementation margin, net of deferred PIS and COFINS	2,69,12,847	50,19,77,077	18,065	3,60,731
Statutory rate (34%)	91,26,368	17,02,24,560	4,336	86,583
Temporary differences	-	-	1,255	25,060
Total deferred taxes	91,26,368	17,02,24,560	5,591	1,11,644

The balance of RS9,126,368 (RS5,591 in 2017) in noncurrent liabilities refers to income and social contribution taxes on income from infrastructure implementation margin for provision of electric power transmission services and concession assets remuneration (CPC 47), and relating to IRS Revenue Procedure No. 1753/17, recorded on an accrual basis, which are subject to taxation as the amounts are effectively received.

19. Environment

Ruling No. 421/2011 establishes procedures for licensing and compliance with environmental rules in the federal sphere for electric power transmission systems, among which is the preparation of the Environment Impact Study and Environment Impact Report (EIA/RIMA) based on the Term of Reference issued by the relevant environmental authority.

Environment-related expenses incurred in the year are directly related to preparation of environmental studies, among other licensing phases relating to obtainment of the installation license, as established by the environment regulating authority.

20. Insurance

The Company has an insurance agreement that guarantees indemnification up to the amount established in the policy, for damages deriving from nonfulfillment of the obligations assumed by the Company in the master agreement, in connection with the Invitation to Bid of ANEEL Auction No. 005/2016, as well as fines and indemnification due to the public administration.

Indemnification guarantees for construction, supply or provision of services total up to the amount insured of RS224,674,000 (INR 40,25,732) effective until May 8, 2022.

21. Transactions with related parties

Transactions with related parties are summarized as follows:

Related party	Nature of transaction	2018		2017	
		(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Current liabilities					
Loans and financing					
Sterlite Power Grid Ventures Limited	(a) Intercompany loan	2,67,47,346	47,92,61,620	47,67,777	9,18,64,097
Sterlite Power Grid Ventures Limited	(b) Interest	10,31,570	1,84,83,774	1,771	34,123
		2,77,78,916	49,77,45,395	47,69,548	9,18,98,220
P&L					
Loans and financing					
Sterlite Power Grid Ventures Limited	(a) Interest	16,35,662	3,05,08,286	-	-
		16,35,662	3,05,08,286	-	-

(a) These refer to the intercompany loan taken out with Sterlite Power Grid Ventures Limited.

22. Financial instruments

Company financial instruments are managed through operational strategies and internal controls intended to ensure safety, profitability and liquidity. The Company's control policy is previously approved by the Executive Board.

The fair value of receivables does not differ from book balance, since these amounts are monetarily restated consistently with market rates and/or are adjusted by provision for impairment. As such, we do not present a comparative table between book balances and fair value of financial instruments.

Company financial instruments included in the statement of financial position are hierarchically classified into level 2 and stated at contract value, which approximates market value.

22.1 Classification of financial instruments by category

<u>Assets measured at amortized cost</u>	<u>Note</u>	2018		2017	
		(BRL)	(INR)	(BRL)	(INR)
Cash and cash equivalents	6	3,18,669	57,09,943	11,64,970	2,24,46,292
<u>Liabilities measured at amortized cost</u>	<u>Note</u>				
Trade accounts payable	10	2,24,83,482	40,28,61,279	21,379	4,11,924
Loans and financing	11	2,77,78,916	49,77,45,395	47,69,549	9,18,98,239

22.2 Risk management

Financial transactions are performed by the finance area using conservative strategies aimed at safety, profitability and liquidity, which are previously approved by the Group's Executive Board. Significant market risk factors that could affect Company business are as follows:

a) Interest rate risk

This relates to the possibility of changes in fair value of loans and financing indexed to fixed interest rates, in case such rates do not reflect current market conditions. While the Company is constantly monitoring these indexes, it has so far not identified the need to contract hedging financial instruments against interest rate risk.

b) Currency risk

The Company periodically monitors its currency exposure and has so far not identified the need to contract hedging financial instruments against currency risk.

c) Liquidity risk

The Company monitors the risk of cash shortage using a recurring liquidity planning tool. Company objective is to maintain the balance between continuity of funds and flexibility through secured accounts and bank loans. The policy adopted sets out that amortization should be distributed over time in a balanced manner.

Cash flow forecast is performed in a centralized manner by Company management through monthly reviews. The purpose is to ensure that the cash generated is sufficient to meet Company operating, costing and investment needs.

23. Capital management

The Company uses own and third-party capital to fund its activities. Use of third-party capital seeks to optimize Company capital structure. Additionally, the Company monitors its capital structure and adjusts such structure taking into consideration the changes in economic conditions. Management's main purpose is to ensure sufficient funds for construction to continue.

As at December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company objectives, policies or processes did not change.

24. Events after the reporting period

On February 28, 2019, capital was increased by RS32,552,000.00 (INR 614,562,229), through issue of 1,147,000 subscribed and paid-up registered common shares, at a par value of RS1 each, as per Minutes of the Special General Meeting held on the referred to date.

On March 1, 2019, the Company received the second disbursement of RS120,000,000.00 (INR 2,256,396,000) (one hundred and twenty million reais) referring to the 1st issue of debentures.

25. Currency Translation

Financial statements have been translated from Brazilian Reais to Indian Rupees using average rate of 1BRL= INR 18.65195 for Income Statement and closing rate 1 BRL= INR 17.9181 for statement of Financial Position. Share Capital has been translated to INR using the currency rate applicable on the date of Capital infusion.